(1) For every vehicle with a registered gross weight of not more than eight thousand five 15 

hundred pounds (8,500 lbs.), the fee shall be included with the fee charged pursuant to § 31-47.1-16 

11; 17 

(2) For every vehicle of a registered gross weight of more than eight thousand five hundred 18 

pounds (8,500 lbs.) or more, except trailers, fifteen dollars ($15.00); 19 

(3) For every motorcycle and electrically powered vehicle, eleven dollars ($11.00) fifteen 1 

dollars ($15.00); 2 

(4) For every trailer or semi-trailer with a registered gross weight of more than one 3